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MR. CHAIRMAN: This is not a supplementary arising out of this.

+f TATFE A1&T 1 T HTT HITT gare F fez grd sa

SHRIMATI MARGARET ALVA:
The Prime Minister has made g statement that gver 50 per cent of the Defence Forces do not take liguor and that is why introduction of prohibition there will not be g problem. I would like to ask the Minister if figures are available of the actual percentage of Armed Forces personnel who are teetotallers and do nat use alcoholic drinks at all.

DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER: I require notice for this question.

SHRI RAMANAND YADAYV: Sir, my question was not answered.

MR. CHAIRMAN: It was not to be answered.

SHRI RAMANAND YADAYV: Have you ordered him not to reply?

MR, CHAIRMAN: There was nothing to be replied,

Uniforna policy for slum clearance

*185. SHRI SITARAM KESRI: Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUS.
ING AND SUPPLY AND REHABILI-
TATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal under Government’s consideration to formulate a uniferm policy for slum clearance/improvement for being followed by all the States to minimise hardships to the slum/jhuggi-jhopri dwellers in the country;

(b) if so, what are the details

thereof;
(c) whether the Central Govern. ment have received any complaints regarding demolitions carrieq out by the Rajasthan Government rendering a large number of families homeless in that State as reported in the press on the 23th January, 1978; and

(d) if 30, what action the Central Government have taken or propose to take in the matter?
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-;'[THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF WORKS AND
HOUSING AND SUPPLY AND RE-
HABILITATION (SHRI RAM KIN-
KAR): (a) to (d) A statement is laid on the Table of the House,

Statement

(a) and (b) The Slum Clearance/
Improvement Scheme was started in 1956 in the Central sector and continued as such upto 31st March, 1969.
With effect from 1-4-69, the Scheme stands transferred to the State sec. tor, to he financed by the States out of block loan and block grant given by the Central Government for State Plan schemes, The basic feature of the scheme was to rehouse the slum dwellers at the existing sites or nearby and to provide minimum standards of environmental hygiene.
The scheme has the following three basic components:—

(1) Rehousing eligible families living in slum areas through provision of developed plots, gskeletal houses, dormitory|hostel type of accommodation and pucca tenements.

(2) Construction of night-shelters in cities and towns with acute problem of pavement dwellers.

1L 1 English translation.
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(3) Improvement of environ. menta] conditiong in slum areas and improvement of pucca built dwellings in slum areas.

These basic features of the scheme are broadly applicable in all the States. However, the individual details of the scheme are flexible depending on local conditions. No proposal to formulate any uniform policy in the respect is uynder consideration of the Government.

(c) No such complaint has been received in the Ministry of Works and Housing.

(d) Does not arise.]
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SHRI S. K. VAISHAMPAYEN: According to the statement given by the Minister, the scheme for slum clearance has heen transferred to the State sector and the Centre only gives financial assistance, May I know from the honourable Minister whether this particular financial assistance iy earmarked for the States {o be spent only on slum clearance, and if so, what methods the Government has or what procedures the Government has, to see anhd check that these sums are spent only on slum clearance?

SHRI SIKANDAR BAKHT: This scheme was {ransferred to the States on the 1st April, 1969, and no direct financial assistance is being provided for undertaking projects of slum clearance. With the transfer of the scheme to the State sector the Stale Governments are free to use the block assistance in the shape of loan|grant
being given to them,

SHRI S. K. VAISHAMPAYEN:
My question was whether this particular financial assistance is earmarked for the State Governments {0 be spent on slum clearance only.

SHRI SIKANDAR BAKHT: My answer is that the loans and grants are given in a block form and the State Governgment are within their right to use them in the manner they like.

Sl weHlY FATO FoEd ¢ AR,
Hqt ot YAz § 5 ST ToRgTE At
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(Interruptions)
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PROF. D. P. CHATTOPADHYAYA:
May I know from the hon. Minister whether he is aware that the block grant given to the States is a sort of lump grant, unspecified and not project linked? He must also be aware that in many States this money is not available at all for the implementation of the policy. Therefore, will the Government be kind enocugh to consider a


27 Oral Answers

proposal which was mooted three of four years back in the All India Conference of Local Self Governments that there should be a Municipal Finance Commission along the lines of Finance Commissions so that the financial position of these city administrations or town administrations is somewhat solvent so that this gort of constructive programmes, which are very useful, does not remain only on paper, but could be implemented? This block assistance, I am sure that the hon. Minister is aware, is now more on paper than of any real help. Secondly, in view of the awful paucity of funds, some of the cities are taking grants and assistance from international financial institutions and organisations. Since we have been talking about a uniform policy. what is the attitude of the Government of India to the State Governments—since it is a State subject—on their own seeking assistance from the World Bank or other grganisations to finance these projects?

SHRI SIKANDAR BAKHT: Since they are primarily only suggestions and not questions seeking information, they will be noted. Since the hon. Member has made the suggestion, it is being taken note of.

PROF. D. P. CHATTOPADHYAYA:
There was a resolution adopted about having a Municipal Finance Commission. Secondly, the CMP in Calcutta is taking grants from the World Bank.
Since a uniform policy is being talked about, I would like to know whether the same is true of Bombay or other State Governments.

SHRI SIKANDAR BAKHT; In the reply it hag been said that no proposal .

SHRI KHURSHED ALAM KHAN:
It is for you to decide whether it is a question or suggestion,

SHRI SIKANDAR BAKHT:
to formulate any uniform policy in this respect is under the consideration of the Government.

SHRI U. R. KRISHNAN: I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether the Government will give subsidy to the State Governments which are implementing the slum clearance programme. From the answer given by the hon. Minister 1 understand that there are so many night-shelters in cities and towns.
May I know which are the States having these night-shelters in cities and towns?

SHRI SIKANDAR BAKHT:
The position is that g Committee was appointed Ly the Ministry on the recommendations of the Housing Minister Conference held in Madras in June,

' 1974, to review the slum clearance improvement scheme. These recommendationg were submitted to the Ministry in 1975, but unfortunately the Planning Commission is taking an adverse view on these recommendations. We are considering all those recommendations very actively to see if it is possible to give them some sort of help,

SHRI U. R. KRISHNAN: Sir, my question has not been answered. The question was whether for implementing the slum clearance .

SHRI SIKANDAR
That hag been answered.

BAKHT:

MR. CHAIRMAN: You want {o put a question?

Hwat faawdt wqedr: awmfa
IT@E'!T, UH TTCTHL0 Wr\r E |
MR. CHAIRMAN:

ran. He is on his legs.
a supplementary.

No spashtika-
You may ask

SHRI CHARANJIT CHANANA:
The hon. Minister must be knowing that it is not a suggestion but in August, 1976 after the Vancouver Conference organised by the United Nations, some habitat funds were created and the Philippines is one country which is drawing on this fund which is used for resettlement of slum dwellers. T would like the hon.
Minister to tell the House whether his Government has done something in that direction. Our Government had tried in the United Nations for getting part of that fund.

SHRI SIKANDAR BAKHT:
I will require notice to answer this question.

*136. [The questioner (Shri Janardhana Reddy) was absent for answer vide Col. 38 infra.]

Decline in the Standard of Sports in the Country

*187. SHRIMATI HAMIDA
HABIBULLAH:
SHRI SAWAISINGH
SISODIA;
SHRI SAT PAUL MITTAL:

Will the Mnister of EDUCATION,
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the standard of sports in the country has gone down;

(b) if so, what are the therefor; and

reasons

(c¢) what steps Government are taking to improve the standard?

fren, ante &eamr Qi ewwia
AatEm § Ty EEr () wen Vag awaR) : (F) S, T 1 AR w9
¥ 9g Fg 37 faega agr At gnr fw
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g faar v §
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g & wd ¥ g F fav F=w

awF g1 fag ww sumy § O fAee-
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(i) T sfenfami AR
wferor fufad & smem & fog

The question wag actually asked’ on the floor of the House by Shrimati
Hamida Habibullah
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TER g goi/afwst &1 fawg
FEEAAT AT, FAT WA FEIIE
gf¥al &1 Jq7 ®Y WA, QA
JTEFT FI WAL AR AT
A1 § 97T AT

(ii) s=a wife s sfaesi w1
AT FW FY et ¥ AL
g9 §EIM g4 AR W OTEA wTEr HT AT

(il) wsa =@y av wfweo fafall & s, efeasy, oo arelt & famior, @« & da, ggwr wfeqwt ¥ fawa, faw Has Umdr 70 ¥ fag wow gw afwat &7 sfas g
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F 3T § @ W AFCIAC
Fr gty @@= gfemfasn s oAt T

(v) wsg #3898 R @]
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ami % fau gfgaw v o<
g9 AARg gEfeag &

(vi) fafuczar & s=v @i
1 AT FE &1 avgar feEme
I AT ATH! WX ATCHRAT FN
gfgs @@ 1200 @« wfawr @
eEdfadi 939 FET

(vil) sfa ad wepee 1Ew
7 wfgan faenfeal #1 oe(7 gEF
9TR FEAT

(viii) &« & fag wifas afageail F g7 33 faeataereat
R FAST F fagaframera wqzm qIANT F ATEAH ¥ AR mweax frgafagr aa sfaaifmrsi T

